

# SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

**RENO,**

**On Habeas Corpus**

Case No. S124660

**CAPITAL CASE**

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 445665  
The Honorable John A. Torribio, Judge

**RETURN TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
HABEAS CORPUS**

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

NOV 16 2010

Frederick K. Ohirich Clerk

Deputy

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.  
Attorney General of California  
DANE R. GILLETTE  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
PAMELA C. HAMANAKA  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
JOSEPH P. LEE  
Deputy Attorney General  
ROBERT DAVID BRETON  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 73686  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 897-2279  
Fax: (213) 897-6496  
Email: Robert.Breton@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

# DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Procedural Background.....	1
Preliminary Statement.....	4
Argument.....	7
I.    Petitioner has abused the writ by failing to allege sufficient facts indicating the claims in the habeas petition are timely or fall within an exception to the rule requiring timely presentation of claims .....	7
A.    Petitioner’s burden to show “absence of substantial delay” .....	8
B.    Petitioner’s burden to show “good cause” for substantial delay.....	14
C.    Petitioner’s burden to show he comes within one of four <i>Clark</i> exceptions .....	21
D.    Petitioner has failed to carry his burdens.....	22
1.    The petition is not presumptively timely .....	22
2.    Petitioner has failed to establish absence of substantial delay .....	23
3.    Petitioner has failed to establish good cause for his substantial delay .....	31
4.    Petitioner has not shown that any exception to the bar of untimeliness applies .....	36
II.    Petitioner has abused the writ by failing to allege sufficient facts indicating certain claims in the habeas corpus petition are cognizable despite having been raised and rejected on direct appeal .....	39
III.   Petitioner has abused the writ by failing to allege sufficient facts indicating certain claims in the petition are cognizable despite the fact they could have been raised on appeal, but were not included.....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
IV. Petitioner has abused the writ by failing to allege sufficient facts indicating certain claims are cognizable despite having been raised and rejected in his 1995 petition for writ of habeas corpus .....	46
V. Petitioner has abused the writ by failing to allege sufficient facts indicating certain claims in the petition are cognizable despite the fact they could have been raised in his 1995 habeas corpus petition .....	48
VI. Petitioner has abused the writ by failing to allege sufficient facts indicating claims of insufficiency of the evidence to support a conviction are cognizable in a petition for writ of habeas corpus .....	58
VII. Petitioner has abused the writ by failing to allege sufficient facts indicating that his search and seizure claims based on the fourth amendment are cognizable in a petition for a writ of habeas corpus.....	59
VIII. petitioner has abused the writ by failing to give any plausible explanation how any alleged errors occurring in his first trial could have affected the fairness of his subsequent retrial .....	60
IX. Petitioner’s piecemeal presentation of untimely, repetitious, and non-cognizable claims, without providing specific reasons and particularized justification therefore, constitutes an abuse of the writ, which should be denied in its entirety .....	62
Conclusion.....	68

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Davies v. Krasna</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 502 .....	61
<i>Estate of Baird</i> (1924) 193 Cal. 225 .....	61
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 335 [83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799].....	45, 48
<i>In re Alpine</i> (1928) 203 Cal. 731 .....	62, 63
<i>In re Banks</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 337 .....	21, 43, 52
<i>In re Branch</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 200 .....	51
<i>In re Chapman</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 385 .....	42
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750 .....	passim
<i>In re De La Roi</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 264 .....	46
<i>In re Dixon</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 756 .....	41, 42, 52
<i>In re Drew</i> (1992) 188 Cal. 717 .....	48
<i>In re Foss</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 910 .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Gallego</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 825 .....	passim
<i>In re Hall</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 408 .....	51
<i>In re Harris</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 813 .....	passim
<i>In re Harris</i> (1956) 56 Cal.2d 879 .....	59
<i>In re Horowitz</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 534 .....	46, 49
<i>In re Lindley</i> (1947) 29 Cal.2d 709 .....	58
<i>In re Lynch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 410 .....	47
<i>In re McInturff</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 876 .....	5
<i>In re Miller</i> (1941) 17 Cal.2d 734 .....	46
<i>In re Mitchell</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 667 .....	42
<i>In re Robbins</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 770 .....	passim
<i>In re Sakarias</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 140 .....	59
<i>In re Sanders</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 697 .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Shipp</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 547 .....	passim
<i>In re Smith</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 192 .....	43, 52
<i>In re Stankewitz</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 391 .....	8, 14
<i>In re Sterling</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 486 .....	51, 59
<i>In re Swain</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 300 .....	6, 14, 15
<i>In re Terry</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 911 .....	39, 46
<i>In re Walker</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 764 .....	14, 35
<i>In re Waltreus</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 218 .....	passim
<i>In re Weber</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 703 .....	51
<i>In re Winchester</i> (1960) 53 Cal.2d 528 .....	39, 40, 45, 48
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> (1983) 463 U.S. 745 [103 S.Ct. 3308, 77 L.Ed.2d 987]..	11, 20, 44, 65
<i>Kowis v. Howard</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 888 .....	61
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 436 [106 S.Ct. 2616, 91 L.Ed.2d 364].....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 467 [111 S.Ct. 1454, 113 L.Ed.2d 517].....	5, 63
<i>People v. Barragan</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 236 .....	61
<i>People v. Deere</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 704 .....	62
<i>People v. Durbin</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 474 .....	62
<i>People v. Gaines</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 172 .....	60
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179 .....	51, 56
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 265 .....	25
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 826 .....	61, 62
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 658 .....	2, 58, 60, 62
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786 .....	passim
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412 .....	8, 20
<i>People v. Shuey</i> (1975) 13 Cal.3d 835 .....	61
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 883 .....	21, 32, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Pitchess v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 531 .....	1, 60, 61
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 527 [106 S.Ct. 2661, 91 L.Ed.2d 434] .....	20, 44, 65
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 465 [96 S.Ct. 3037, 49 L.Ed.2d 1067] .....	59
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 [104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674] .....	passim
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 288 [109 S.Ct. 1060, 103 L.Ed.2d 334] .....	5
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Pen. Code	
§ 187 .....	1, 2
§ 190.2 .....	1, 2
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. IV .....	59, 60
 <b>COURT RULES</b>	
Cal. Rules of Ct., Rule 60 .....	3
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
20 Duq. L. Rev. 237 .....	62
Comment, <i>Repetitive Post-Conviction Petitions Alleging Ineffective Assistance of Counsel: Can the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Tame the "Monster?"</i> (1982) .....	62
6 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (2d ed. 1971) Appeal, § 633, p. 4552 .....	61
